SICM uses VaR to calculate market risk capital for

listed instruments. VaR measures the maximum loss

over a given horizon with a specified level of

confidence. VaR is computed as follows:

 At a 99,5% confidence level (to be consistent

with Sanlam’s risk appetite relating to SICM’s

business);

 Over a 10-day holding period (which takes

account of market liquidity risk in the VaR

calculation through setting the liquidity period at

10 days);

 Multiplied by a factor of 3 (to allow for uncertainty

in estimating VaR at high confidence levels); and

 VaR is calculated on a diversified basis for SICM

as a whole and takes the diversification among

portfolios into account.

247Sanlam Annual Report 2014

A
n
n
u
a
l fi

n
a
n
c
ia

l sta
te

m
e
n
ts

1

2

3

4

5

6

Capital and risk management report continued

Equity risk

For listed equity price stress tests are performed on the SICM portfolios. The scenarios used in the stress tests

incorporate a combination of equity price movements of between -30% and +20%. In the equity price stress

test results, the maximum loss is R120 million (2013: R45 million).

Incremental change in price

Maximum net loss (R million)

31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013

-5% to 5% 15 6

-10% to 10% 32 12

-15% to 15% 50 17

-30% to 20% 120 45

Interest rate risk

Various interest rate stress tests are performed on the SICM portfolios. The relative parallel interest rate stress

test calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements of between +50% and -20%, all else

being equal.

The market exposure that was calculated at 31 December for these tests was as follows:

Maximum net loss (R million)

Incremental change in yield 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013

-10% to 10% 1 4

-20% to 20% 1 7

-20% to 50% 1 12

248 Sanlam Annual Report 2014

2. Credit risk

For credit risk capital, SICM utilises the concept of unexpected losses. Based on historical default data,

[…]

underlying unitised
asset, multiplied
by the number of
units held
DCF
Earnings multiple

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate
curve
Cost of capital
Consumer price index
Bond interest rate
curve

Earnings
multiple

n/a

Term finance 2 and
3

DCF Bond and forward rate
Credit ratings of issuer
Liquidity spread
Agreement interest
curves

Liquidity
spread

Structured transactions
assets and liabilities

2 and
3

Option pricing
models
DCF

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate
curve
Forward equity and
currency rates
Volatility risk
adjustments

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
asset, multiplied
by the number of
units held

n/a n/a

338 Sanlam Annual Report 2014

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of
a 10%

increase
in risk

adjust-
ments

Effect of
a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjust-
ments

Carrying
amount(1)

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in base/
capitali-

sation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in base/
capitali-

sation
rate

Properties

2014

Cash flow risk adjustments 10 333 (1 033) 1 033

Base rate 7 097 (264) 282

Capitalisation 7 097 (382) 466

2013

Cash flow risk adjustments  7 227  (723)  723

Base rate  7 227 (255) 272

Capitalisation  7 227 (354) 432

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of
a 10%

 increase
 in

multiple

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease
in

multiple
Carrying
 amount(3)

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in

discount
 rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in

 discount
 rate

Other investments

2014

Equities and similar securities 323 32 (32) 72 (3) 3

Interest-bearing investments 396 40 (40) — — —

Investment funds 452 45 (45) — — —

Total 1 171 117 (117) 72 (3) 3

2013

Equities and similar securities  755  76  (76)  558  (6)  6

Interest-bearing investments  345  35  (35)  49  (12)  14

Investment funds  459  46  (46)  —  —  —

Total  1 559  157  (157)  607  (18)  20

339Sanlam Annual Report 2014

A
n
n
u
a
l fi

n
a
n
c
ia

l sta
te

m
e
n
ts

1

2

3

4

5

6

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of
a 10%

increase
in value

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease
 in value

Carrying
amount(3)

Effect
of a 1%

 increase
in

discount
 rate

Effect
of a 1%

 decrease
 in

 discount
 rate

2014

Investment contract liabilities 2 552 255 (255) — — —

Term finance 347 35 (35) — — —

Total liabilities 2 899 290 (290) — — —

2013

Investment contract liabilities  494  49  (49)  273  (8)  8

Term finance  259  26  (26)   —   —   —

Derivative liabilities   —   —   —  203  (37)  14

Total liabilities  753  75  (75)  476  (45)  22

(1)  Investment properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities

based on these two unobservable inputs.
(2)  Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(3)  Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2014

340 Sanlam Annual Report 2014

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)